Amended & Enacted 6/14/11

Amended 6/14/11

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor and amended by the Finance Committee:
[image: image1.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-292-E
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR A THREE YEAR EXTENSION TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH ADVANCED DISPOSAL SERVICES JACKSONVILLE LLC; APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR, OR HIS DESIGNEE, AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT  WITH ADVANCE DISPOSAL SERVICES, JACKSONVILLE, LLC, TO SET THE BASE RATE COMPONENT FOR OCTOBER 1, 2010 TO DECEMBER 31, 2010; JANUARY 1, 2011 TO SEPTEMBER 30, 2011, AMENDING THE REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, SETTING NEW FUEL CAPS FOR FY 2010/11 – 2012/13 AND ESTABLISHING FUEL CONTROL LANGUAGE; WAIVING CONFLICTING PROVISIONS OF SECTION 382.308, (PROCUREMENT OF WASTE SERVICES), ORDINANCE CODE;  WAIVING CONFLICTING PORTIONS OF SECTION 382.309 (DETERMINATION OF ANNUAL RATE OF COMPENSATION AND MEASURE OF CONTRACT COMPENSATION), ORDINANCE CODE; AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING A SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT TO SETTLE A CLAIM WITH ADVANCE DISPOSAL SERVICES, JACKSONVILLE, LLC, FOR IMPROPER USE OF CITY CONTRACT ASSETS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Chapter 382, Part 3, Ordinance Code, provides for a rate review to determine the rate of compensation and measure of contract compensation to be paid to each contractor under each contractor’s Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation Contract (the "Residential Collection Contract"), and the Residential Collection Contracts also provide for rate review and rate adjustment; and

WHEREAS, the Council approved a contract with 
Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, LLC, pursuant to Ordinance 2007-327-E; and 


WHEREAS, the Council Auditor and Administration have performed a rate review of the contract compensation previously paid and projected to be paid to Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, LLC, for residential waste (garbage, yard waste, tires and white goods) and recycling collection and transportation contractor of the City and report their review and rate recommendation to the Council; and


WHEREAS, the City has established a rate to be paid to each contractor; now, therefore,


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Authorization to Execute. The Mayor, his designee and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute a First Amendment with Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, LLC, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 1, to set the rate amount for October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010; January 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011, Fiscal Years 2011/2012 and 2012/13; amending Section 27.1.2 and adding a new Section 7.5.1, and extending the term of the Agreement from September 30, 2016 to September 30, 2019. The Council hereby fixes the monthly per premise base rate component to be paid to Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, LLC, for the collection and transportation of residential solid waste, recyclable materials, white goods, tires and yard waste, in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Residential Collection Contract, for the period from January 1, 2011, through September 30, 2011, in the amount of $9.86 monthly per premise (base rate component). Not withstanding section 7.3.1 of the contract the Premise Counts adjustments shall be applied effective January 1, 2011.   The existing rate of $10.39 monthly per premise base rate component shall be applied for the period October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010.  The fuel cap numbers shall be adjusted as set forth in Exhibit 1.

Section 2. 
Waiving portions of Section 382.308 (Procurement of Waste Services), Ordinance Code.    
The conflicting provisions of Section 382.308 (Procurement of Waste Services), are hereby waived in order to allow the contract extension term to be other than 6 years, to allow an extension to occur in a year not specified by the code, and to modify the extension procedure by a negotiated process instead of by an application and public hearing.
   
Section 3.  Waiving portions of Section 382.309 (Determination Of Annual Rate Of Compensation And Measure Of Contract Compensation), Ordinance Code.  The conflicting provisions of Section 382.309 (Determination of Annual Rate of Compensation and Measure of Contract Compensation), Ordinance Code are hereby waived in order to allow the month in which the annual rates are to be set to be immediately instead of the required September deadline, and to establish a rate schedule from October 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 and January 1, 2011 to September 30, 2011 instead of October 1 to September 30.
      Section 4.
  Settlement Approved.  The settlement agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, LLC, whereby Advance Disposal Services, Jacksonville, Inc. will pay the City of Jacksonville $282,999 is hereby approved, in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit 2.  The City of Jacksonville is hereby authorized to execute all documents necessary to effect the settlement.

Section 5.
  Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature.

Form Approved:

      /s/ Steven E. Rohan      _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By: Margaret M. Sidman
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\ADS Contract Amendment 4.5.11.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 4 -


[image: image2.emf]Attach.tif




Attach.tif

_1369723149/Attach.tif
Exhibit 1

First Amendment dated » 2011, to the Agreement for
Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation
Services dated September 25, 2007 (the “Agreement”); between the
City of Jacksonville (the “City”) and Advanced Disposal Services,
Jacksonville, LLC (the “Contractor”).

The City and the Contractor agree that the Agreement 1is hereby
amended as follows:

1. Section 27.1.2 of the Agreement is hereby amended in it
entirety to read as follows:

27.1.2. Within ninety (90) days after the end of City's
Contracter’s fiscal year, Contractor shall furnish the City
with an audited annual financial statement prepared by an
independent certified public accountant, licensed to do
business in Florida. The audited financial statement shall be
based on the City's fiscal year (October 1~ to September 30"

The audited financial statements (Balance Sheet and
Detailed Statement of Revenue and Expense with Footnotes )
shall include the unqualified opinion of the certified public
accountant who, having conducted an audit of the Contractor's
books and records in accordance with generally accepted
auditing standards, including terms and other procedures,
certifies that the financial statements are fairly presented
in all material respects and in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles. Such audited annual financial
statement shall include a certified costs statement prepared
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles
and as required by the Director and the Office of the Council
Auditor and shall utilize the accrual basis of accounting for
income and expenses properly chargeable to the scope of work
and services performed under this Agreement. Such income and
expense shall be reported by collection_ function (Garbage,
Yard Waste, Recycling and Tires & White Goods) and shall be
clearly segregated from Contractor’s other operations not a

part of this Agreement. The cost stated shall describe in
detail operating erpenses, all other operating expenses and
other general and administrative expense. The Contractor

shall document its basis for all expense allocations which
shall be described in the audit report footnotes.

2. Section 1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its
entirety to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement shall be for a period of twelve

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2
ADS

years and shall commence on October 1, 2007 (the Effective Date)
and shall end on September 30, 2019, unless extended in accordance
with Chapter 382, Jacksonville Ordinance Code, as amended, or
terminated as provided by this Agreement.

3. The Base Rate Component set forth on the signature. page
of the Agreement, originally stated as $10.10, and is currently
$10.39 and shall be in effect for the period October 1, 2010
through December 31, 2010. Commencing January 1, 2011 through
September 30, 2011, the Base Rate Component shall be $9.86, and
thereafter as adjusted pursuant to the Agreement.

4. The fuel cap numbers set forth in Section 7.5 of the
Agreement shall be 301,402 gallons for fiscal vyear 2010/2011,
304,442 gallons for fiscal year 2011/2012 and 307,512 gallons for
fiscal year 2012/2013.

5. The parties agree that the Residential Premises count for
this rate review period shall be effective on January 1, 2011 and
shall be adjusted thereafter as provided in the Agreement.

6. A new Section 7.5.1 is hereby added to the Agreement to
read as follows:

7.5.1. Contractor Fuel Controls over City provided Fuel

The Contractor shall implement fuel controls over City
provided fuel to insure that the City provided fuel is used
only for the City allocated and approved vehicles. The
Contractor shall report improper transactions to the City as
required by the Chief of Solid Waste and reimburse the City
for those improper transactions. The Contractor and the City
shall make fuel control modifications to the process as is
necessary to improve and prevent improper fuel transactions.

In witness whereof, the City and the Contractor have entered

into this First Amendment as of the date first written above.

City of Jacksonville Advanced Disposal Services
Jacksonville LLC

By: By:
Name: Name:
Title: Title:

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\ADS EXHIBIT 1l.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 2
Exhibit 2

Settlement Agreement dated as of » 2011 between the City
of Jacksonville (the ™“City”) and Advanced Disposal Services
Jacksonville, LLC (the “Contractor”).

Whereas, the City and the Contractor entered into an Agreement
for Residential Waste and Recycling Collection and Transportation
Services dated September 25, 2007 (the “Agreement”) effective
October 1, 2007; and

Whereas, the Contractor has delivered such services to the
Customers in its service area in the City; and

Whereas, the City discovered that the Contractor had served
the Town Of Baldwin using resources that should have been used only
on behalf of the City under the Agreement; and

Whereas, Contractor has worked with the City to quantify the
cost associated with the services to the Town of Baldwin which
total $222,999 for the period October 1, 2007 through January 31,
2011 (the "“Claim”); and

Whereas, the Solid Waste Division Chief and members of the
Rate Review committee have reviewed the amounts proposed and find
the amounts reasonable and acceptable; and

Whereas, the City of Jacksonville Solid Waste Division Chief
also recommended and Contractor agreed to pay liquidated damages
under section 19.8 of the Agreement which equate to an added amount
of $60,000; and

Whereas, upon the recommendation of the Public Works
Department, Solid Waste Division, the City finds it to be in the
best interest of the public to accept the total payment of $282, 999
offered by Contractor to settle this issue; now therefore, the
parties agree as follows:

1. The settlement between the City and the Contractor of the
Claim in consideration of a payment by Contractor of $282,999 is
hereby agreed and approved.

2. The parties agree that the payment is to be made by the
City deducting $282,999 that would otherwise be due from City to
Contractor under the Agreement and that after such deduction,
Contractor shall have no further liability to the City in respect
of the Claim.

Exhibit 2
Page 1 of 2
» . . [
» 'ADS"

In witness whereof,
Settlement Agreement as of

City of Jacksonville

By:

Name:

Title:

parties have entered into this
the date first written above.

Advanced Disposal Services
Jacksonville LLC

By:
Name:

Title:

G:\SHARED\ALEGIS.CC\2011\ord\ADS Contract Amendment EXHIBIT 2.doc

Exhibit 2
Page 2 of 2





